#### MINISTERIAL RESOLUTION NO.289 OF 2022 CONCERNING THE AMENDMENT OF MINISTERIAL RESOLUTION NO.(47) OF 2022 REGULATING LABOR DISPUTES AND COMPLAINTS PROCEDURES

#### The Minister of Human Resources & Emiratisation

#### Having perused:

- Federal Law No.(1) of 1972 on the competencies of the Ministries and Powers of the Ministers and amendments thereof,
- Federal Decree-Law No. (33) of 2021 concerning Regulation of Labor Relations and its Executive Regulations and its executive regulations issued pursuant to Cabinet Resolution No. (1) of 2022
- Cabinet Resolution No. (46) of 2022 concerning the formation of the Collective Labor Disputes Committee
- Ministerial Resolution No. (47) of 2022 concerning the regulation of labor disputes and complaints procedures and amendments thereof,
- Pursuant to public interest

# Has Resolved:

# <u>Article (1)</u>

As provided for under Article (3) of Ministerial Resolution No.(46) of 2022 concerning the formation of the Collective Labor Disputes Committee referred to, the current text of Article (9) of Ministerial Resolution No. (47) of 2022 regulating labor disputes and complaints procedures referred to shall be replaced by the following text:

Without prejudice to Article (32) of the Executive Regulations of Federal Decree-Law No.(33) of 2021 referred to hereinabove, if a labor dispute arises between a group of (50) workers or more and the employer(s), the workers and the employer(s) shall lodge a collective labor complaint through the channels specified by the Ministry in this regard"

# <u>Article (2)</u>

This Resolution shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall come into force from the date of its issuance.

# Dr. Abdul Rahman Abdul Manan Al Awar Minister of Human Resources and Emiratisation

Signature & seal appear

Issued by us on: 08/06/2022